MINUTES

INDIANA STATE BOARD OF NURSING

August 18, 2005

I. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM

Mr. Helmuth called the meeting to order at 8:32 a.m. in the Auditorium of the Indiana Government Center-South, 302 West Washington Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 and declared a quorum, in accordance with IC § 25-23-1-5(b).

Board Members Present:

Mervin Helmuth, R.N., President Carolyn Slagle, R.N., C.N.S., Vice-President Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary Darla Jones, L.P.N., Member Laurie Peters, R.N., Member Janis Shook, L.P.N., Member Traci Little, JD, Consumer Member

Board Members Absent:

Laurel Valentino, R.N., Member Susan Dye, R.N., Member

State Officials Present:

Tonja Thompson, Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Michelle Hines, Assistant Board Director, Indiana Professional Licensing Agency Rebecca Walker, Commission Advisory Counsel, Office of the Attorney General

II. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the agenda, as amended.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

III. ADOPTION OF THE MINUTES FROM THE JULY 21, 2005 MEETING OF THE BOARD

A motion was made and seconded to adopt the minutes, as amended, from the July 21, 2005 meeting of the Board.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 7-0-0

IV. INDIANA STATE NURSES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (ISNAP) REPORT

Ernest Klein, Executive Director of the ISNAP Program, presented the monthly report to the Board. Mr. Klein informed the Board that the ISNAP program is in the fourteenth business day with the new ISNAP program. Mr. Klein explained that the transition from Compass Vision, Inc. to ISNA has gone relatively smoothly, with the exception of activating the toll-free number. Mr. Klein introduced Chuck Lindquist as the new ISNAP Program Director and Robin Riebsomer as the new ISNAP Intake Coordinator. Upon request of the Board, Mr. Lindquist, explained the ISNAP program to the nursing students present in the audience.

V. EDUCATION

A. Indiana University Northwest – Plan of Correction Ms. Peters was out of the meeting

Linda A. Rooda submitted her plan of correction to the Board regarding Indiana University Northwest's ASN and BSN programs. Ms. Rooda explained that Laurie Peters visited the school in December of 2003 regarding their low pass rates. Ms. Rooda informed the Board that the pass rates for their ASN program have increased from 86% last year to 91% this year, and the BSN pass rates are currently at 77%. Ms. Rooda explained that they are confident that these latest changes will be reflected in the pass rates for the ASN and the BSN in 2006.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept Indiana University Northwest's plan of correction.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

B. America Social Services of Uptown, Inc. - Letter of Intent for Vocational Nursing

Ms. Peters was out of the meeting

Dr. Joseph S. Tegbeh contacted the Board by email to inform them that he would not be able to attend the meeting due to a family emergency. The Board requested that this be tabled until the next meeting.

C. Indiana University – Nursing Program Administrator Changes Ms. Peters was out of the meeting

Pamela Jeffries is the new Associate Dean for undergraduate programs.

D. Ancilla College - Report of Survey Visit

Ms. Peters was out of the meeting

Paulette Worcester performed a survey visit at Ancilla College on July 20, 2005 to review the first year of operation. The Board commented regarding the office space. There is three full time faculty and an administrative assistant that share one office. Ann Fitzgerald appeared and explained that they have two offices and one private office, where all private matters are held.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the survey visit for Ancilla College.

HELMUTH/SLAGLE Motion carried 6-0-0

E. Olympia College - Report of Survey Visit

Laurie Peters and Mervin Helmuth performed a survey visit at Olympia College on July 28, 2005, which was prompted by their low pass rates. Olympia College is currently on conditional accreditation. Patricia Jones, Program Chair, stated that they are in the process of implementing the changes recommended by the Board. The Board commented that Olympia College has been one of the most responsive schools regarding a survey visit. The Board explained that the admission structure is one of the biggest issues.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to set Olympia College for a hearing at the October meeting.

HELMUTH/JONES

Motion carried 5-0-2 Mr. Helmuth and Ms. Peters abstained

F. Indiana State University – New Interim Program Chair

Esther L. Acree is the new Interim Dean of the College of Nursing.

VI. PERSONAL APPEARANCES

A motion was made and seconded to approve all personal appearance recommendations made by Carolyn Slagle, as follows:

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 5-0-0 Ms. Slagle and Ms. Jones were out of the meeting

A. Appearance by Licensee on Probation

1. Tammy Leigh Wilson

Ms. Wilson did not appear before the Board. Ms. Slagle recommended that the Board issue an Order to Show Cause on Tammy Leigh Wilson's license.

B. Appearances by Renewal Applicants

1. Billie Jo Fields

Ms. Fields did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Slagle recommended the Board deny Billie Jo Fields application for renewal.

2. Gabrielle Linn Schmidt

Ms. Schmidt appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on her renewal application. Ms. Schmidt's license was placed on probation on November 29, 2000. The Professional Licensing Agency has not received anything from her since December of 2003. Ms. Schmidt stated that she has not been working as a nurse for the last two years and did not realize she needed to inform the Board. Ms. Slagle expressed to Ms. Schmidt that she needs to get into compliance with her probation order as soon as possible. Ms. Slagle recommended the Board renew Gabrielle Linn Schmidt's application for renewal.

3. Mark Eickbush

Mr. Eickbush appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his renewal application. Mr. Eickbush stated that he has a history of two DUI's. His sobriety date is August 4, 2004, and he attends six to seven AA meetings per week. Mr. Eickbush has clear active licenses in West Virginia and Texas. Mr. Eickbush stated that he self-reported to his employer last August, and was in a monitoring program with them. Ms. Slagle recommended the Board renew Mark Eickbush's application for renewal pending the results of an evaluation by ISNAP.

C. Appearances by Applicants for Licensure

1. Cynthia Henderson - Endorsement Applicant

Ms. Henderson did not appear before the Board regarding the positive response on her endorsement application. Ms. Slagle recommended the Board deny Cynthia Henderson's application for licensure by endorsement.

2. Lindsey Gridley - Examination Applicant

Ms. Gridley appeared before the Board regarding her positive response on her examination application. Ms. Gridley stated that she has received two DUl's. Ms. Gridley explained that her blood alcohol level was .18 on both of her Breathalyzer tests. Ms. Slagle recommended the Board make Lindsey Gridley eligible to take the exam and request that she be evaluated by ISNAP.

3. Michael Robert Lasco - Endorsement Applicant

Ms. Lasco appeared before the Board regarding the positive response on his endorsement application. Mr. Lasco has a sobriety date of April 15, 1995. He has a clear and active license in the State of Kentucky. Ms. Slagle recommended the Board issue Michael Robert Lasco full licensure with no restrictions.

VII. DISCUSSION

A. Jackie Rowles, CRNA, MBA, MA, FAAPM

Re: Request for an Advisory Opinion from the Board

Ms. Rowles appeared before the board in order to obtain an advisory opinion. Ms. Rowles also appeared in February, at the request of Carolyn Cunningham, Administrator for Administar. Ms. Rowles was seeking an advisory opinion from the Indiana and Kentucky boards of nursing concerning Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist's use of fluoroscopic guidance for pain management injections. The board felt that they could not render an opinion on this issue. Ms. Rowles appeared again today to try to obtain an advisory opinion since she had since received one from the Kentucky board of nursing. Mervin Helmuth informed Ms. Rowles that it is the board's practice not to interpret the law or to ask the Office of the Attorney General to interpret the law. The law speaks for itself. The board cannot give her advice. Ms. Rowles asked that the board issue a letter stating their position.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to send a letter to Jackie Rowles stating the Board's position.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

Ms. Peters and Ms. Slagle were out of the meeting

VIII. BUSINESS

B. In the Matter of James Franklin, R.N., N.P., License Nos. 28135849A & 71001453A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0014

Re: Appeal of the Final Order

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Peters

Ms. Parker

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Mr. Franklin submitted a letter of appeal to the Board regarding his Findings of Fact and Order filed on August 4, 2005. Mr. Franklin's license was placed on Indefinite Suspension for a period of three years at the April 21, 2005 Board meeting. The Board requested that staff contact James Franklin and explain the process he will need to take in order to appeal the Board's decision.

VIII. ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

A. The following hearings were continued:

1. State of Indiana v. Ghia Laneise Finch, R.N., License No. 28135931A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0015

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

2. State of Indiana v. Traci Elaine Edick, L.P.N., License No. 27031391A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0054

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

State of Indiana v. Kimberly Dawn Patterson a/k/a Kimberly Dawn Minne, R.N., License No. 28129317A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0091

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

4. State of Indiana v. Stephanie White, L.P.N., License No. 27046611A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0072

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

B. State of Indiana v. Laurene Le Manquais Hearld, L.P.N., License No. 27033236A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0020

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel.

Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 18, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4, one count of 848 IAC 2-3-2, and three counts of 848 IAC 2-3-3. The State informed the Board that the Respondent verbally agreed to revocation of her license.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to Revoke the Respondent's license.

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 5-2-0 Ms. Shook and Ms. Jones opposed

C. State of Indiana v. Nina Sue Fahl, L.P.N., License No. 27045258A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0022

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person

Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Tracy Clark

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 18, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent was employed at CORE Nursing and Rehabilitation from September 18, 2000 through October 8, 2001. Respondent was terminated from CORE on October 8, 2001 for diverting controlled substances from the facility's pharmacy.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Motion to Dismiss.

HELMUTH/SHOOK

Motion carried 6-0-1 Ms. Little abstained

D. State of Indiana v. Diana Lynn Dickerson, L.P.N., License No. 27024392A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0023

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Diana Lynn Dickerson, Respondent

Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Respondent's Witness:

Nancy Christine Dickerson

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Ms. Parker

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 18, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. On April 28-29, 2004 Respondent knowingly administered regular insulin to a patient who was prescribed Humulin 50/50, a short-acting insulin, without a physician's order. The Respondent did not notify her supervisor that she made the substitution of the regular insulin in place of the prescribed Humulin 50/50.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Letter of Reprimand, a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and six continuing education credits.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Lila Jean Wilson, L.P.N., License No. 27038164A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0024

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel.

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, ten hours of continuing education to be completed within one year of the Final Order, and a fine in the amount of \$250.00.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES
Motion carried 7-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Deborah Kay Snyder, R.N., License No. 28097414A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0025

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Ms. Jones

Case Summary: The State informed the Board that they have a different address on record for the Respondent than the address the Indiana Professional Licensing Agency has.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to continue and reschedule for the September meeting.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Lee Ann Hughes, L.P.N., License No. 27042858A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0034

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel.

Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 31, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

H. State of Indiana v. Tracy June Brown, L.P.N., License No. 27033524A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0155

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Tracy June Brown, Respondent

William McCall, Counsel for the Respondent

Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

State's Witness:

Delores Jean Craig

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 30, 2004 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent worked at Transitional Health Services of Clark County, and received several allegations against her during her employment with them. Respondent was suspended pending an investigation of the allegations and was terminated on December 10, 2002.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Motion to Dismiss.

JONES/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

I. State of Indiana v. Suzanne M. Lincoln, L.P.N., License No. 27039741A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0234

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Debbie Buzek

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on December 29, 2004 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent was employed as a home health nurse at Ohio Valley Home Health. Ms. Buzek testified that the Respondent was a home health nurse for her daughter. Respondent had used Ms. Buzek's daughter's date of birth, name, and social security number to obtain telephone service at the Respondent's new residence. Respondent was terminated from Ohio Valley Home Health on February 12, 2003 as a result of this incident.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 7-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Jennifer Buchta, R.N., License No. 28149569A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0134

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel.

Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 29, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK

Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license an additional ninety (90) days.

K. State of Indiana v. Tracy Lynn Livvix, L.P.N., License No. 27041249A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0043

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel.

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the February 17, 2005 meeting and extended at the May 19, 2005 meeting. Respondent was charged in Vigo County, Indiana with Possession of a Controlled Substance, a Class D Felony; Unlawful Possession or Use of a Legend Drug, a Class D Felony; and Theft, a Class D Felony. Respondent was hospitalized on January 13, 2005 for an apparent drug overdose.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Melissa Sue Parsons, R.N., License No. 28155139A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0127

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license until the Respondent has successfully completed her ISNAP contract, and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

M. State of Indiana v. Penny Niles, LPN, License No. 27015533A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0159

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 30, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated five counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

N. State of Indiana v. Katherine Kelly, R.N., N.P., License Nos. 28122181A & 7100702A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0035

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Katherine Kelly, Respondent

David Byers, Counsel for the Respondent

Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Peters

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for a period of three months, and six continuing education credits. Once Respondent complies with all of her terms of probation, her license will automatically be reinstated.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES

Motion carried 5-0-1 Ms. Peters abstained

O. State of Indiana v. Janice Ingle, R.N., License No. 28122855A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0211

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Janice Ingle, Respondent

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the November 18, 2004 meeting for non-compliance with ISNAP. ISNAP closed their case on the Respondent on November 11, 2004 due to positive urine drug screens. An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board at the January 20, 2005 meeting. The Agreement included that prior to petitioning for reinstatement of her license, Respondent must have entered into an RMA with ISNAP and have ninety (90) days of compliance. Respondent stated that she takes chemical substances for pain management. Respondent informed the Board that she is not working in nursing.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to reinstate the Respondent's license on Indefinite Probation for the duration of her ISNAP contract.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

P. State of Indiana v. Dawn Michelle Martin, L.P.N., License No. 27050192A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0132

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license, and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars; The Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement. Further, if the Respondent is not eligible for ISNAP, then the Respondent must provide proof to the Board that she has had an evaluation for addiction and is not eligible for ISNAP.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

Q. State of Indiana v. Consandra Royster, L.P.N., License No. 27046592A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0081

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 14, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the April 21, 2005 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension was renewed at the July 21, 2005 Board meeting. The

State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 5-0-0

R. State of Indiana v. Shay Annette Grimes a/k/a Shay A. White, L.P.N., License No. 27044393A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0071

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The State informed the Board that the Respondent was indicted for murder, a Class A Felony, in Lawrence County, Indiana. Respondent was sentenced to fifty-five years in prison.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

S. State of Indiana v. Sabrina Ramirez, R.N., License No. 28123031A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0080 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on July 8, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on August 16, 2005. Mr. Lindquist testified that the Respondent's case was closed due to non-compliance with her ISNAP RMA.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS
Motion carried 5-0-0

T. State of Indiana v. Jane Ann Hansen, L.P.N., License No. 27011502A

Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 0049

Re: Order to Show Cause

Parties and Counsel Present:

Jane Ann Hansen, Respondent

Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: Respondent's license was placed on Indefinite Probation on January 23, 2003. Mr. Lindquist testified that the Respondent requested her case be closed due to her financial situation. ISNAP has not been monitoring the Respondent since May of 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to modify the Respondent's Indefinite Probation Order by assessing a fine in the amount of \$100.00 dollars to be paid prior to her petitioning for reinstatement and remove the ISNAP stipulations.

HELMUTH/SHOOK

Motion carried 4-1-0 Ms. Little opposed

U. State of Indiana v. Susan P. Henley, LPN, License No. 27040613A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0058

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witnesses:

Christine Rockwell

Darla Graham

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on March 9, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated seven counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

JONES/SHOOK

Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 3-2-0 Ms. Jones and Ms. Little opposed

V. State of Indiana v. Linda Lou Rife, R.N., License No. 28090500A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0074

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Linda Lou Rife, Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Daniel Cavallini, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A verbal Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for a period of three (3) years, twelve continuing education credits, and a fine in the amount of \$1,000.00 dollars.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 6-0-0

W. State of Indiana v. Patricia Ann Moss, R.N., License No. 28142531A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0075

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Patricia Ann Moss, Respondent

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on April 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. This Complaint is based off of discipline that was taken on the Respondent's license in Louisiana. The Respondent is also currently licensed in Illinois and Ohio with unrestricted licenses.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Letter of Reprimand.

JONES/SHOOK

Motion carried 4-1-0 Mr. Helmuth opposed

X. State of Indiana v. Barbara Snodgress, R.N., License No. 28114992A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0067

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Barbara Snodgress, Respondent

Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Agreement between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General was presented to the Board. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for a period of three (3) years, and a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars. Further, Respondent must remain in compliance with her ISNAP RMA.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 7-0-0

Y. State of Indiana v. Melissa Hunter, L.P.N., License No. 27045933A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0113

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated seventeen counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 5-0-0

Z. State of Indiana v. Tina Marie Mankin, L.P.N., License No. 27050819A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0125

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Peters

Ms. Parker

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH

Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK

Motion carried 5-0-0

AA. State of Indiana v. Susan Lynn Case, R.N., License No. 28096073A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0112

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel.

Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Peters

Ms. Parker

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK

Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

BB. State of Indiana v. Kimberly Burton, L.P.N., License No. 27040823A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0129

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Peters

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on August 1, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State requested a continuance before the Board.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to approve the continuance.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/LITTLE Motion carried 5-0-0

CC. State of Indiana v. Almia Jo Heald, R.N., License No. 28135137A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0122

Re: Petition for Extension of Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Case Summary: The State informed the Board that the Respondent agreed to an extension of the Summary Suspension on her license for an additional ninety (90) days.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/LITTLE Motion carried 5-0-0

State of Indiana v. Robin Kay Henry, L.P.N., License No. 27025696A

Administrative Cause No. 1994 NB 007

Re: Disciplinary Hearing

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Shook Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on February 7, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. The State informed the Board that they have not heard from the Respondent and she has not requested a continuance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to issue a Notice of Proposed Default.

HELMUTH/PARKER Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

State of Indiana v. Rhonda Monday, R.N., License No. 28132353A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0148 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Shook

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Jones

Case Summary: The State informed the Board that the Respondent verbally agreed to a Summary Suspension of her license for a period of ninety (90) days.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 6-0-0

State of Indiana v. Connie Faye Miller, R.N., License No. 28160077A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0150

Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on August 12, 2005. ISNAP closed the Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/SHOOK

Motion carried 5-0-0

GG. State of Indiana v. Kathleen Johnsonbaugh, R.N., License No. 28070612A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0151 Re: Petition for Summary Suspension

Parties and Counsel Present:

Kathleen Johnsonbaugh, Respondent Bryan Redding, Counsel for the Respondent Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

State's Witness:

Chuck Lindquist, ISNAP Program Director

Participating Board Members

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: A Petition for Summary Suspension was filed on August 15, 2005. ISNAP closed the Respondent's case due to non-compliance.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 3-3-0 Ms. Jones, Ms. Shook, and Ms. Parker opposed

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Summary Suspension for a period of ninety (90) days.

HELMUTH/PETERS

Motion carried 5-1-0 Ms. Jones Opposed

IX. DEFAULT HEARINGS

A. State of Indiana v. Dana M. Lilley, R.N., License No. 28117319A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0192

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Order to Show Cause was issued by the Board on July 1, 2005 for Respondent's non-compliance of her Probation Order. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 25, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

PETERS/HELMUTH Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

B. State of Indiana v. Lou Marie Mills, R.N., License No. 28117319A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0192

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on January 7, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated three counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 16, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 8, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars, and completion of six continuing education credits.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

C. State of Indiana v. Yvonne Kerkes-Wood, L.P.N., License No. 27050229A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0172

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The State received a response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default that was issued on July 8, 2005. The State requested that the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license be renewed for an additional ninety (90) days.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to renew the Summary Suspension on the Respondent's license for an additional ninety (90) days and continue the final hearing.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

D. State of Indiana vs. Amy Doris Carroll, L.P.N., License No. 27033756A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0012

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the January 20, 2005 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension was renewed for an additional ninety (90) days at the March 17, 2005, May 19, 2005, and June 16, 2005 Board meetings. The Respondent was in the ISNAP program and had urine drug screens that tested positive for hydrocodone. The Respondent's ISNAP case was closed due to non-compliance of her RMA. A Complaint was filed on January 31, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on June 16, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 8, 2005.

A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

E. State of Indiana v. Theresa Morgan, L.P.N., License No. 27028156A

Administrative Cause No. 1999 NB 0026

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Order to Show Cause was issued by the Board on July 1, 2005 for Respondent's non-compliance of her Probation Order. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 25, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

F. State of Indiana v. Tina Rae Williams, R.N., License No. 28162451A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0111

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the May 19, 2005 Board meeting. The Summary Suspension was renewed for an additional ninety (90) days at the July 21, 2005 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 27, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 25, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

G. State of Indiana v. Frances Ledezma, R.N., License No. 28131606A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0098

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 3, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent is licensed in Arkansas, Michigan, and Tennessee. Respondent's license in Arkansas was suspended for a period of five years for drug diversion; Respondent's license in Michigan states that Respondent must be in compliance with Arkansas; Respondent's license in Tennessee has been revoked. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/LITTLE

Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

H. State of Indiana v. Ricky Vin Baughn, L.P.N., License No. 27014005A & 27031797A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0062

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on March 9, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of five (5) years. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement, submit a psychological evaluation, and complete six continuing education credits.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

. State of Indiana v. Carmen Lyn Yarber, L.P.N., License No. 27038846A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0061

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on June 3, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

J. State of Indiana v. Cathy Jo Hicks, L.P.N., License No. 27040320A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0039

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on February 7, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/LITTLE Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

K. State of Indiana v. Nikki S. King, L.P.N., License No. 27009637A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0041

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the July 21, 2005 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on February 7, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated four counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0 A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$500.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

L. State of Indiana v. Kim Winona Atkins, R.N., License No. 28155443A

Administrative Cause No. 2004 NB 0106

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The State received a response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default that was issued on July 26, 2005. An Order to Show Cause was issued by the Board on July 1, 2005 for Respondent's non-compliance of her Probation Order. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

M. State of Indiana v. Marci Marie Hammond, L.P.N., License No. 27046950A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0115

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Shelley Johnson, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the July 21, 2005 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 3, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated one count of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00

dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

PETERS/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

N. State of Indiana v. Bradley Lee Joyner, L.P.N., R.N., License Nos. 27044610 & 28143817A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0140

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: The Respondent's license was placed on Summary Suspension at the July 21, 2005 Board meeting. A Complaint was filed on June 20, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 26, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's licenses on Indefinite Suspension for a period of ten (10) years.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

O. State of Indiana v. Patricia Ann Mooney, R.N., License No. 28135341A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0119

Re: Notice of Proposed Default

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Sara Matticks, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: A Complaint was filed on May 25, 2005 alleging the Respondent violated two counts of Indiana Code 25-1-9-4. Respondent did not appear at the hearing scheduled on July 21, 2005. There has been no response from the Respondent regarding the Notice of Proposed Default issued on July 28, 2005.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to find the Respondent in Default.

HELMUTH/PARKER Motion carried 5-0-0

A motion was made and seconded to place the Respondent's license on Indefinite Suspension for a period of one (1) year. Further, the Respondent was ordered to pay a fine in the amount of \$250.00 dollars, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must have three (3) months compliance before requesting reinstatement.

X. DELIBERATION AND POSSIBLE ISSUANCE OF FINAL ORDERS

A. Settlement Agreements

State of Indiana v. Marcia Jo Fiori, R.N., License No. 28153657A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0026

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Steven Douglas, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 16, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included revocation of the Respondent's license.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

2. State of Indiana v. James Lee Gerstle, R.N., License No. 28159628A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0027

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 18, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, and a fine in the amount of \$250.00.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/HELMUTH Motion carried 5-0-0

3. State of Indiana v. Lisa Cotterman, R.N., License No. 28116777A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0103

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 8, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES
Motion carried 5-0-0

4. State of Indiana v. Melony Jan Johnson, L.P.N., License No. 27052940A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0131

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Peters

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 17, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license, which can be lifted once the Respondent signs an RMA with ISNAP. Respondent's license will then be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of three (3) years.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

JONES/SHOOK Motion carried 5-0-0

5. State of Indiana v. Michelle Eisenhut, R.N., License No. 28141631A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0085

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 1, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a Letter of Reprimand, a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and Respondent must submit proof, within one year of the Final Order, ten hours of continuing education as outlined in the agreement.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 7-0-0

6. State of Indiana v. Rachael Anne Hudar, L.P.N., License No. 27054665A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0126

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Little

Ms. Shook

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 16, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00, completion of ten continuing education credits within six months of the Final Order, and Indefinite Suspension of the Respondent's license, which can be lifted once the Respondent signs an RMA with ISNAP. Respondent's license will then be placed on Indefinite Probation for a period of three (3) years.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES Motion carried 5-0-0

7. State of Indiana v. Margaret Ann Lynn, L.P.N., License No. 27028818A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0121

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Respondent did not appear in person and was not represented by counsel. Elizabeth Kiefner, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Ms. Slagle

Ms. Peters

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on July 15, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included a fine in the amount of \$250.00.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

HELMUTH/JONES
Motion carried 7-0-0

8. State of Indiana v. Juliana Burckel, R.N., License No. 28153056A

Administrative Cause No. 2005 NB 0114

Re: Settlement Agreement

Parties and Counsel Present:

Juliana Burckel, Respondent

Patrick McCool, Deputy Attorney General for the State of Indiana

Participating Board Members:

Mr. Helmuth (Hearing Officer)

Ms. Parker

Ms. Jones

Ms. Shook

Ms. Little

Ms. Peters

Ms. Slagle

Case Summary: An Agreement was filed on August 10, 2005 between the Respondent and the Office of the Attorney General. The Agreement included Indefinite Probation of the Respondent's license for a period of five (5) years, a fine in the amount of \$250.00, and the Respondent must be evaluated by ISNAP, and if deemed a candidate must sign and RMA, remain in compliance, and complete the RMA before requesting reinstatement.

Board Action: A motion was made and seconded to accept the Agreement.

A. Administrative Law Judge Recommendations

A motion was made and seconded to affirm the filed Administrative Law Judge Orders, as adjudicated by Celinda Kay Leach, R.N., Administrative Law Judge for the Board, as follows:

HELMUTH/PETERS Motion carried 5-0-0

1. State of Indiana v. Coleen Haney, L.P.N., License No. 27030643A

Administrative Cause No. 1997 NB 052 Re: Petition to Withdraw Probation

ALJ Recommendation: Grant Withdrawal of Probation

2. State of Indiana v. Lisa Iliff Kennedy, R.N., License No. 28129286A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0179

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Denial of Reinstatement

3. State of Indiana v. Dianne Tisma, R.N., License No. 28109010A

Administrative Cause No. 1997 NB 0074

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation

4. State of Indiana v. Sallye M. Morris, R.N., License No. 28116551A

Administrative Cause No. 2002 NB 0129

Re: Petition to Withdraw Probation

ALJ Recommendation: Grant Withdrawal of Probation

5. State of Indiana v. Kristen Ann Ridderheim, R.N., License No. 28093635A

Administrative Cause No. 1999 NB 001

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Denial of Reinstatement

6. State of Indiana v. Kathy J. Sanders, L.P.N., License No. 27030997A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 078

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Denial of Reinstatment

Ms. Sanders submitted a letter appealing the Administrative Law Judge's recommendation. The Board reviewed Ms. Sanders letter and accepted the Administrative Law Judge's recommendation.

7. State of Indiana v. Shannon Rae Simmons, L.P.N., License No. 27038030A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 070

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation

8. State of Indiana v. Lu Anne Lewis, L.P.N., License No. 27040335A

Administrative Cause No. 2001 NB 0055

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation

9. State of Indiana v. Amy Rebecca Simpson, L.P.N., License No. 27032791A

Administrative Cause No. 2003 NB 0059

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Withdraw Probation

10. State of Indiana v. Bonnie Daffron, R.N., License No. 28098339A

Administrative Cause No. 2000 NB 0022

Re: Petition for Reinstatement

ALJ Recommendation: Reinstate on Indefinite Probation

There being no further business, and having complete State Board of Nursing adjourned at 10:00 p.m.	ed its duties, the meeting of the Indiana
Mervin Helmuth, R.N., President	Date
Ann Parker, R.N., Secretary	Date

XI.

ADJOURNMENT